PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7736758**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ULTRA ELECTRONICS LIMITED	01/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ULTRA PCS LIMITED
Street Address:	ARLE COURT, HATHERLEY LANE
Internal Address:	CHELTENHAM
City:	GLOUCESTERSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GL51 6PN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8461825
Patent Number:	10361682
Patent Number:	10619768
Patent Number:	9735560
Patent Number:	9187171
Patent Number:	10320175
Patent Number:	10156255
Patent Number:	8927868
Patent Number:	9698870
Patent Number:	10520349
Patent Number:	D516927
Patent Number:	RE40093

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9495022870

Email: ipdocketing@onellp.com
Correspondent Name: JONATHAN JAECH
Address Line 1: 23 CORPORATE PLAZA

PATENT

507689615 REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0186

Address Line 2: SUITE 150-105 Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** G549661GB00 - WRLLP NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN JAECH **SIGNATURE:** /Jonathan Jaech/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/11/2023 **Total Attachments: 4** source=G549661GB00_Assignent_Fully Executed#page1.tif

source=G549661GB00 Assignent Fully Executed#page2.tif source=G549661GB00_Assignent_Fully Executed#page3.tif source=G549661GB00_Assignent_Fully Executed#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0187

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ultra Electronics Limited, having an address at 35 Portman Square, London, United Kingdom, W1H 6LR, (referred to herein as an "ASSIGNOR" in this document) is the rightful owner of the inventions disclosed and claimed in the applications listed in Schedule A (the "APPLICATIONS");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has received or assigned certain rights in the above-identified APPLICATIONS;

WHEREAS, Ultra PCS Limited, having an address at Arle Court, Hatherley Lane, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, United Kingdom, GL51 6PN ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining above-referenced ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, the said applications, and corresponding applications worldwide, if any;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the APPLICATIONS, including, without limitation: any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or foreign patents and patent applications, the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the foregoing or otherwise required for said corresponding future Untied States or foreign patents and applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and all associated rights to sue for and recover any damages or other remedies arising from any and all claims of past, present, and/or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof (collectively "the Patent Rights"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment Agreement not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Patent Office, and any office and official of any country or international organization, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual or industrial property protection, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment or agreement in conflict herewith:

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that the terms and provisions of this Patent Assignment and the respective rights and obligations of ASSIGNOR and rights of ASSIGNEE hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.

W&R Ref: G549661GB00

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, the making, performance, interpretation, and construction of this Patent Assignment shall be determined and governed exclusively by and in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, exclusive of any conflict of law rules which may refer to the laws of another jurisdiction.

In witness whereof, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have affixed signatures of their authorized officers or representatives and dates so affixed:

(Signatory name and title here)

Date Signed (DO NOT OMIT)

Ultra Electronics Limited

ASSIGNEE,

MCHUCHES

FINANCE DIRECTOR 12t JANUARY 2023

(Signatory name and title here)

Date Signed (DO NOT OMIT)

Ultra PCS Limited

SCHEDULE A - PATENTS

Patent No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Title	Applicant	Grant Date
US 8,461,825	US 12/934476	March 26, 2009	CURRENT MEASUREMENT APPARATUS WITH SHUNT RESISTOR AND HEAT SINK	Ultra Electronics Limited;	June 11, 2013
US 10,361,682	US 10,361,682 US 15/600,005	May 19, 2017	FILTER FOR A BRUSHLESS DC MOTOR	Ultra Electronics Ltd	July 23, 2019
US 10,619,768	US 10,619,768 US 15/608,726 May	May 30, 2017	FLEXIBLE HOSE	Ultra Electronics Ltd	April 14, 2020
US 9,735,560	US 15/024,076	September 19, 2014	LINK ASSEMBLY AND CABLE PROTECTOR	Ultra Electronics August 15, 2017 Ltd	August 15, 2017
US 9,187,171	US 13/808,368	July 5, 2011	LINKAGE FOR GUIDING A FLEXIBLE CABLE	Ultra Electronics Ltd	November 17, 2015
US 10,320,175	US 10,320,175 US 15/697,195	September 6, 2017	September 6, 2017 MECHANICAL LINK	Ultra Electronics June 11, 2019 Ltd	June 11, 2019
US 10,156,255	US 10,156,255 US 15/598,109 May	May 17, 2017	MECHANICAL LINK WITH SINGLE COIL FLEXIBLE MEMBER ACCOMMODATING MULTIPLE-AXIS ROTATION	Ultra Electronics Ltd	December 18, 2018
US 8,927,868	US 12/989,337	April 24, 2009	ROUTING OF CABLES	Ultra Electronics Limited	June 1, 2015
US 9,698,870	US 15/104,942	May 12, 2014	SYSTEM FOR TRANSMISSION OF DATA AND POWER	Ultra Electronics Ltd	April 4, 2017
US 10,520,349	US 10,520,349 US 15/600,172 May	May 19, 2017	CIRCUIT FOR SIMULATING A CAPACITANCE FUEL PROBE	Ultra Electronics Ltd	December 31, 2019

PATENT REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0190

Patent No.	App. No.	Filing Date	Ī	Title	Applicant	Grant Date
USD 516927	US 29/200,424	February 27, 2004	USD 516927 US 29/200,424 February 27, 2004 COMPRESSOR TEST KIT	r Kit	Ultra Electronics March 14, 2006	March 14, 2006
USR 40093	US 29/269,989 December 12, 2006		COMPRESSOR TEST KIT		Ultra Electronics Ltd	Ultra Electronics February 26, 2008 Ltd

PATENT REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0191